$\underline{\text{RELATED ACTS}}$

Priv. Acts 1968, ch. 414, 'Act changing from Manager-Commission charter to Mayor-Aldermanic charter"	C-42
Priv. Acts 1995, ch. 72,	
'Act to change the name and style from the Town of Church Hill to the City of Church Hill"	C-44

CHAPTER NO. 4141

HOUSE BILL NO. 1495

(By Jenkins)

Substituted for: Senate Bill No. 1411

(By Garland)

AN ACT to ratify and approve the City Manager form of government of the City of Church Hill, Tennessee, as authorized under Title 6, Chapter 18, Sections 6-1801 through 6-1813, Tennessee Code Annotated; to ratify and approve the incorporation of the City of Church Hill, Tennessee, under Title 6, Chapter 1, Sections 6-101 through 6-132, Tennessee Code Annotated.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Tennessee:

Section 1. That any deficiencies which might exist relative to all of the requirements for incorporation as prescribed by Title 6, Chapter 18 of Tennessee Code Annotated, for adoption of City Manager-Commission government and surrender of Charter, as same pertain to the City of Church Hill, Hawkins County, Tennessee, in all of its acts of incorporation in 1958 are hereby ratified and approved.

Section 2. <u>Be it further enacted</u>, That any deficiencies which might exist relative to all requirements for re-incorporation as prescribed by Title 6, Chapter 1 of Tennessee Code Annotated, for the City of Church Hill, Hawkins County, Tennessee, in all of its acts of incorporation in 1965 under the General Law applicable to municipal corporations for a Mayor-Aldermen form of government, and as duly recorded in the office of the Secretary of State, in Corporate Record Book Volume 0-25, Page 3507, are hereby ratified and approved.

Section 3. Be it further enacted, That this Act shall be returned by the General Assembly to the Mayor of the City of Church Hill for the approval or disapproval by the local legislative body, the action of said legislative body shall be certified, either approved or disapproved and returned to the Secretary of State within thirty (30) days after approval or disapproval.

¹Priv. Acts 1995, ch. 72, § 1, amends this act by deleting the word "Town" wherever it appears and by substituting instead the word "City."

Section 4. <u>Be it further enacted</u>, That this Act take affect from and after its passage, the public welfare requiring it.

Passed: March 19, 1968.

s/James H. Cummings
SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

s/Frank C. Gorrell SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

Approved: March 22, 1968.

s/Buford Ellington GOVERNOR

This is to certify that according to the official records on file in this office, House Bill No. 1495, which is Chapter No. 414 of the Private Acts of 1967, was properly ratified and approved and is therefore operative and in effect in accordance with its provisions.

s/Joe C. Carr SECRETARY OF STATE

CHAPTER NO. 72

SENATE BILL NO. 1890

By Wallace

Substituted for: House Bill No. 1920

By Givens

AN ACT To amend Chapter 414 of the Private Acts of 1968 to change the name and style from the City of Church Hill to the City of Church Hill.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Chapter 414 of the Private Acts of 1968 is amended by deleting the word "City" wherever it appears and by substituting instead the word "City".

SECTION 2. On and after the effective date of this act the City of Church Hill shall be known by the name and style of the City of Church Hill. All references in ordinances, resolutions, bylaws or any document of whatever nature which include references to the Town of Church Hill are hereby deemed to be references to the City of Church Hill.

SECTION 3. This act shall have no effect unless it is approved by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the legislative body of the City of Church Hill. Its approval or nonapproval shall be proclaimed by the presiding officer of the City of Church Hill and certified to the Secretary of State.

SECTION 4. For the purpose of approving or rejecting the provisions of this act, it shall be effective upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. For all other purposes, it shall become effective upon being approved as provided in Section 3.

PASSED: May 22, 1995

S/John S. Wilder
JOHN S. WILDER
SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

S/ Jimmy Naifeh,
JIMMY NAIFEH, SPEAKER
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED this 6 day of June 1995

S/Don Sundquist
DON SUNDQUIST, GOVERNOR